
EB-2008-0233 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act 1998, 
S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B); 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Innisfill 
Hydro Distribution Systems Limited for an Order or 
Orders approving or fixing just and reasonable rates 
and other charges for the distribution of electricity 
commencing May 1, 2009. 

 

INTERROGATORIES 

OF THE 

SCHOOL ENERGY COALITION 

 

 

General: Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 

1. IFRS will replace Canadian GAAP for all publicly accountable enterprises effective 
January 1, 2011.   

(a) Please describe any processes and procedures taken by IHDSL to date to facilitate 
the transition.  

(b) please advise whether IHDSL has conducted or is planning to conduct any study 
to identify and assess the potential impact on its regulatory accounting and 
reporting systems upon transitioning to IFRS reporting standards. 

(c) Upon transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS, the utility has the one-time 
opportunity to evaluate its current general-purpose financial reporting and make 
accounting policy decisions that could have a material impact on its future 
financial reporting. It implies that the utility could start anew even if its currently 
applied accounting policy is deemed to be appropriate under IFRS. It also implies 
that the choice of accounting policy and presentation of financial statements in 
conformity with IFRS will require management to make judgments and justify 
certain assumptions. Please advise whether this applies to IHDSL.  If yes, please 
explain. 
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Response #1 
 
a) Innisfil Hydro’s CFO/Treasurer has attended an IFRS course through the Certified 

Management Accountants Society to gain an understanding of IFRS and how it will 
potentially impact Innisfil Hydro.  Innisfil Hydro is working within the Cornerstone 
Hydro Electric Concepts (CHEC) group to utilize synergies between 17 small to medium 
size LDC’s in relation to the IFRS cutover deadline of 2011.  Innisfil Hydro has had its 
external auditors present IFRS to the Board of Directors to provide insight as to the 
requirements and how it may impact the LDC.  

 
b) Innisfil Hydro is planning to conduct a study to identify and assess the potential impact 

on its reporting systems to transition to the IFRS reporting standards.  Innisfil Hydro has 
not factored this cost within the 2009 rate application.  Innisfil Hydro is estimating the 
cost to transition to IFRS will be $100k and is further requesting this amount be spread 
over 4 years for recovery to its customer base or $25k per year.  When final rates are 
determined this item should be reflected in those rates as deemed by the board. 

 
c) Innisfil Hydro is still investigating the management judgements and assumptions required 

for the IFRS implementation and are unable to provide a yes or no response to this 
question at this time.   

General: Revenue Requirement 
 

2. Please provide the approved revenue requirement for 2006, 2007, & 2008. 

 
Response #2 
 
The following is the approved service revenue requirement for 2006 to 2008 based on the 
approved IRM %: 

Approved Service Revenue Requirement

2006 2007* 2008*
Service Revenue Requirement 6,991,981    7,054,909     7,031,123      

*Approved IRM % 0.009 -0.003  

 

3. 2007 Financial Statements, pg. 8 (Note 3, Rate Regulated Operations): please set out all 
increases in current expenses in the revenue requirement that are due to changes in accounting 
resulting from changes to the CICA Handbook. 
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Response #3 

The changes in accounting resulting from the changes to the CICA Handbook on Note 3 relate to 
deferred income taxes and the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities.  These items are 
not part of the service revenue requirement and therefore will have no impact on the service 
revenue requirement. 

4. 2006 and 2007 Financial Statements: the 2006 Financial Statements showed a note due 
from Innisfil Energy Services Ltd. in the amount of $996,000 and bearing interest at a rate of 
prime rate less 0.25% per annum.  This note has apparently been repaid as the balance as at 
December 31, 2007 is zero.  Please explain when this debt obligation was repaid and what the 
terms of repayment were.  Please advise also whether the funds returned were invested in some 
other interest-bearing instrument. 

Response #4 

The debt was repaid in March 2007 to Innisfil Hydro from Innisfil Energy Services Ltd.  Innisfil 
Energy sold its investment in SCBN (fibre optic investment) and the proceeds were given to 
Innisfil Hydro for repayment of the note.  Innisfil Hydro placed the funds in the bank earning 
prime so the funds would readily be available for the planned smart meter implementation.  

Capital Expenditures 

 
5. Exhibit 2, Tab 3, Schedule 2, pg. 8: the evidence states that the voltage conversion 
project, which came into service in 2007, "would save the company losses based on the operating 
efficiency of the higher Voltage". 

(a) Please explain what "losses" are being referred to. 

(b) If the reference is to line losses, please explain why the 2009 line losses use a 
simple average of the past six years rather than taking into account the new 
equipment designed to reduce losses.  

 
Response #5 
 
a) The losses being referred to are ‘line losses’ that occur when current flows through a 

conductor due to the conductor’s resistance.  The benefit of higher voltages are affected 
by the formula W = I²R.  When increasing the line voltage from 8.32 kV to 27.6 kV, the 
line losses are reduced by 91%. 

b) It assumed in responding to this interrogatory that the reference to the "simple average of 
the past six years" relates to the loss factor used in the load forecast outlined in Exhibit 3, 
Tab 2, Schedule 3, pg. 5. The simple average of the past six years was used to determine 
the loss factor in the load forecast as this was consistent with the period of time used in 
the regression analysis which supports the load forecast. 
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6. Exhibit 3, Tab 2, Schedule 3, pg. 5- Line losses:  

(a) The line losses for 2002, at 10.9%, appear to be an anomaly as it is far above line 
losses experienced in any other year (more than twice the average of the other five 
years, 4.8%). Please explain why IHDSL does not remove 2002 and use the 
average of the remaining five years, 4.8%, to determine its line losses for 2009. 

Response #6 
 
a) In preparing the response to this interrogatory Innisfil Hydro believes it would be more 

reasonable to determine the loss factor for the load forecast using a 3 year average 
consistent with the calculation of the distribution loss factor in Exhibit 4, Tab, Schedule 
9.  In response to the Energy Probe interrogatory 1 b) the resulting load forecast assuming 
a three average loss factor of 4.77% has been provided.  When the final rates are 
determined this item will be reflected in those rates. 

 

Capital Structure and Rate of Return 
 

7. Ref: Ex 6/1/3/pg2 of 3 – Cost of Debt:  

(a) please provide copies of the Note Payable and Debenture issued to the Town of 
Innisfil on December 31, 2007 and April 1, 1995, respectively. 

(b) Exhibit 6, Tab 1, Schedule 3, pg. 2 shows the Debentures payable to the Town of 
Innisfil bear interest at the rate of 9.75%.   However, the 2007 Financial 
Statements, at pg. 12 (note 9) state that the debentures "bear interest at various 
rates ranging from 8% to 9.75%.  Please explain.  

(c) Why is the April 1, 1995 Debenture issued to the Town of Innisfil not listed as 
affiliate debt? 

(d) Please provide the basis for the projected interest rate, 5.08% for the new debt to 
be issued May 1, 2009 and whether IHDSL plans on updating that rate prior to 
rate implementation. 

 
Response #7 
 
a) Attached are files Appendix C Debentures SEC IR 7a) and Appendix D Note Payable 

SEC IR 7a).   
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b) When the debentures were issued in 1995 each debenture had a maturing rate.  The rates 
ranged from 8% to 9.75%.  Please see page 19 in the Appendix C Debenture file in 
question 7a).  The maturing rate for the debentures from 2009 to 2015 is 9.75%. 

c) The loan is not considered to be a loan from an affiliate because the debentures were 
issued to various bond holders for the Hydro expansion.  These debentures are not 
considered part of the Municipality’s debt covenants per the Power Corporation Act 
Chapter P.18. 

d) Innisfil Hydro has registered in the pre-application process with Infrastructure Ontario, 
IO.  IO is a Crown corporation dedicated to building and renewing public infrastructure. 

IO provides the following benefits: 

a) affordable borrowing rates 

b) all capital expenditures are eligible for financing 

c) long terms up to 40 years 

d) no extra fees or need to refinance 

e) hassle-free access to capital market financing if necessary 

 

Innisfil Hydro requested a quote on a 25 year serial loan for $3,950,000 and IO supplied a 
rate of 5.08% as of May 16, 2008.  Attached is the web based calculator schedule 
supplied by IO, detailing the principle and interest payments in the file Appendix E SEC 
IR Q 7d) Infrastructure Ontario debt 2009.  Innisfil Hydro utilized this calculation within 
its rate application based on the reasonableness of the estimate as of the end of May 
2008.  As of October 31, 2008 the 25 year rate for a serial loan is 6.17% per the 
Infrastructure Ontario web site quotes for LDCs’. 

At the time final rates are determined, Innisfil Hydro proposes the debt rate to be used for 
the 25 year serial loan would be set based on the debt rate quoted by Infrastructure 
Ontario when the OEB sets the deemed long term debt rate, the deemed short term debt 
rate and the rate of return of equity for 2009 cost of service/rebased applicants. 

 

Working Capital Calculation 
  

8. Ref: Ex 2/4/1 

(a) IHDSL’s working capital allowance is based on the 15% of specific OM&A 
accounts formula approach.  Please advise whether IHDSL has any plans in the 
near future to conduct a company specific lead-lag study. 

Response #8 
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a) At the present time Innisfil Hydro does not have any plans in the near future to conduct a 
company specific lead-lag study.  However, Innisfil Hydro will monitor this issue and 
consider the need for such at study at time of its next rebasing/cost of service rate 
application 

 

9. Ref: Ex 2/3/1/pg8 

The following data was extracted from the Capital Expenditures by Key Category Table from 
Ex 2/3/1/pg 8.  

($) 2005 2006 2007 2008 Bridge 2009 Test 

Customer 
Demand Capex 

488,649 1,256,003 853,455 1,700,055 2,041,560 

Contributions 248,034 1,020,015 642,594 505,000 571,900 

# Customers 
[Ex. 3/2/3, pg.1-
2] 

n/a 16,593 16,896 17,194 17,499 

 

In 2008 & 2009, capital expenditures related to customer demand is projected to increase by 
35% and 63% respectively compared to 2006 actual.   It appears, based on the review of the 
list of IHDSL’s distribution plant expenditures tables on pages 6 and 7, that the increase is 
mainly due to road widening, connection of new customer services, and other miscellaneous 
customer demand in 2008 & 2009. 

 

(a) The amount of customer contributions for 2008 & 2009 is not increasing 
proportionately.  Please explain. 

(b) The table above shows the number of customers has been growing by a rate of 
about 1.8% per year since 2006.  Please then explain the four-fold increase in 
customer demand capital expenditures since 2005. 

Response #9 

a) Please note that the reference to the number of customers [Ex. 3/2/3, pg.1-2] is actually 
the number of customers for residential, general services <> 50 kW and connections are 
street lighting, sentinel lighting and unmetered scattered loads.     

The issue here is in regard to the classifications of the Distribution Plant Expenditures.  
There has been a shift in classifications over the years as is evident in the Capital 
Expenditures by General Ledger Account Tables 2005 to 2009 from ex. 2/3/1/pages 3-7.   
What has been included in the ‘Customer Demand’ category in 2008 & 2009 which is 
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different than 2005-2007 is ‘Utility relocates’ and ‘Road Widening’.  Utility relocates 
and road widening does not correlate to new customer demand.  These two classifications 
relate to Innisfil Hydro’s obligations under the Public service Works on Highways Act, 
RSO 1990, Chapter P49.  By removing Utility Relocates and Road Widening from the 
Customer Demand category, the revised data from the Capital Expenditures by Key 
Category Table looks as follows: 

 

($) 2005 2006 2007 2008 Bridge 2009 Test 

Customer 
Demand Capex 

488,649 1,256,003 853,455 1,700,055 

-750,000 

= 950,055 

2,041,560 

-1,055,700 

= 985,860 

Contributions 248,034 1,020,015 642,594 505,000 571,900 

# Customers 
[Ex. 3/2/3, pg.1-
2] 

n/a 16,593 16,896 17,194 17,499 

 

In 2008 & 2009, capital expenditures related to customer demand is therefore projected to 
increase by 11.3% and 3.8% and not 35% and 63% respectively compared to 2006 actual.  
The main drivers for the cost increase can be contributed to: 

• The price  increases in line hardware above inflation attributed to an increase in the 
cost of raw materials such as copper, aluminum and steel 

• The increase in line crew rates above inflation by going from a non-union 
contractor to a unionized contractor through a public tender process 

• Increased costs of compliance required by O. REG 22/04 from the Electrical Safety 
Authority 

b) Please see the response in question 9a). 

 

10. Ref a: Ex 2/3/2/pg3 of 24 
            Ref b: Ex 2/3/2/pg 5 of 24 
            Ref c: Ex 2/3/2/pg 12 
            Ref d: Ex 2/3/2/pg 18 

 

 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Ref Ref a Ref b  Ref c Ref d 

 7



Poles Replaced  45 65 57 60 60 

$ $166K $183K 179k $237K $272K 

Unit cost of pole 
replacement ($/pole) 

$3700 $2815 $3140 $3950 $4533 

Yr over Yr % Change  -24% 12% 26% 15% 

 
a. Please complete the table above. 
b. Please explain in detail the year over year variance of unit replacement cost. 

Response #10 

a) Please see the above noted table. 

b) The year over year variance of the unit replacement cost can be attributed to a number of 
things. The first of which can be the height and class of the poles needed, being installed 
in live line or isolated line, the number of circuits on the pole, the amount of switching or 
hold offs required, and work practices on specific installations can raise or lower the 
average unit cost. A more stable explanation of increasing unit costs is due to the 
increasing cost of materials and contract labour Innisfil Hydro utilizes. 

 

11. Exhibit 2/3/2, pg. 7: there are five customer connection projects listed on Table 4 on pg. 7 
that refer to "u/g primary service" for individual customers such as "Subaru car dealership", 
"Mercedez (sic) car dealership", etc. Please advise: 

(a) Whether there were any contributions made to those projects by the affected 
customers, the amount of those contributions, and how the amount of the 
contributions were determined;  

(b) If no contributions were made, what was the justification for not requiring a 
contribution.  

Response #11 

a) Contributions were received for the full amount on these projects from the affected 
customer. The amount of contribution received is as defined by Innisfil Hydro’s 
conditions of service and estimated on a sophisticated electronic estimating program with 
a live connection to the inventory pricing and hourly labour rates. 

 
b) This is not applicable since contributions were made. 
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12. Exhibit 2/3/2, pg. 8: please provide a copy of the business case for the voltage conversion 
project for the Town of Alcona. 

Response #12 

Attached is Appendix A Voltage Conversion project Town of Alcona file. 

 

13. Ref a: Ex 2/1/1/Appendix A – Outsourcing of Line and Substation Work, Tree Trimming 
Activity 

     Ref b: Ex 4/2/3/pg5 of 9 

Ref a: On page 3, 6 & 7 of the “Asset Management Plan” conducted by IHDSL in 2008, 
IHDSL states that the following work has been contracted out to an independent 
contractor at market rates: line and substation, tree trimming, infra-red scanning.  

In Ref b, IHDSL  states that the contract for its overhead and underground utility line 
works was awarded to K Line, an independent contractor, in March 2007.  IHDSL also 
anticipated that the overall costs of line crew work will increase in excess of 20% in 2008 
& 2009. 

Questions: 

(a) Why did the sale of IHDSL's non-union contractor ('McG') to 'K Line' necessitate 
a new RFP?   

(b) Given the increase in line crew costs as a result of the takeover by K Line, did 
IHDSL consider possibility of performing its line crew work in-house?   

(c) Please file a copy of the contract between IHDSL and K Line. 

Response #13 

a) The sale of IHDSL’s non-union contractor to ‘K Line’ did not necessitate a new RFP.  
The McG contract expired on June 30, 2008. 

b) Yes, IHDSL did consider the possibility of performing its line crew work in-house.  It 
would require between one to two years lead time to establish a line crew from scratch 
including the hiring and training of staff with the purchase of tools, equipment, trucks, 
trailers and equipment. 

c) Attached is Appendix B 2008 – Line Tender Agreement K Line. 
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OM&A Costs 
 

14. Please provide IHDSL's OM&A costs per customer from 2005 to 2009. 

Response #14 

The following are the OM&A costs per customer from 2005 to 2009 excluding Street and 
Sentinel Lights connections: 

OM&A costs per customer

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Total OM&A Costs 2,706,543  2,906,371  3,183,319  3,522,825  3,931,720  

Total Customers (excluding Street & Sentinel Lights) 13,793       13,832       14,120       14,307       14,496       

OM&A Per customer 196$          210$          225$          246$          271$          
 

15. Ref.: Exhibit 4, Tab 2: all of the variance analyses have a line showing an increase due to 
"inflationary increases".  Please: 

(a) explain what these are and how they are calculated; 

(b) provide the total amount of increase in Operations, Maintenance, Billing and 
Collection, and Administrative and General Expenses, for each of 2006, 2007, 
2008 and 2009, that are due to inflationary increases.  

(c) Provide the assumed increase in 2009 budgets due to inflationary increases and 
the basis for that assumption. 

Response #15 

a) Inflationary increases are cost of living increases that are passed on to Innisfil Hydro by 
its vendors.  Payroll inflationary increases are the portion of negotiated increases that 
reflect the average cost of living increases as per government and banking agencies. 

b) The following table are the inflationary amounts and percentage increases for Innisfil 
Hydro from 2006 to 2009 

Inflationary increases

2006 2007 2008 2009
Inflationary amounts 126,446    97,948      110,506    103,895    
Inflationary increases % 4.3% 3.4% 3.5% 2.9%  
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c) Innisfil Hydro has assumed a 2.9% inflationary increase for 2009.  The basis for that 
assumption was based on forecasted inflationary increase by the banking institutions and 
the forecasted cost of living being communicated by government agencies via 
newspapers and business journals. 

 



16. Ref: Ex 4/2/2/pg1 

(a) Using the “Analysis increased wages & benefits 2006 EDR to 2009” and 
“Analysis increased non-payroll expenses 2006 EDR to 2009” table as an 
example, please provide data for each of the years 2006 – 2009. 

Response #16 

a) The following table identifies the key cost drivers from the 2006 EDR to 2009 Test Year: 

2006 2007 2008 2009
Opening Balances 2,992,925 2,906,371 3,183,319 3,522,825 
OEB reclassification (351,000)   32,000      -                -                
Payroll changes 161,000    35,000      168,000    151,000    
Change in cost of service providers 17,000      41,000      (13,000)     82,000      
Change in cost of contractors (40,000)     71,000      74,000      72,000      
Inflation 126,446    97,948      110,506    103,895    
Closing Balances 2,906,371 3,183,319 3,522,825 3,931,720  

Here are the details by year for each of the identified drivers: 

2006 Cost Drivers 
a)  OEB reclassification ($351,000) –  

i. LV charges of ($314k) are reclassified to Cost of Power from account 
5665.   

ii. Innisfil Hydro OMER’s cost from Jan-Apr 2006 was reclassified to 
regulatory account 1508 from account 5645 resulting in a total variance of 
($49k) to the 2006 EDR in account 5645. 

iii.   Innisfil Hydro recorded ($33k) of collection revenue to account 5310.  
This was allocated to Other Distribution in the 2006 EDR filing.   

iv. Innisfil Hydro is showing increased costs in account 5415 for CDM 
educational activities that were funded through 3rd tranche distribution 
revenue costing $45k.  The offsetting revenue is recorded within the 
Distribution Revenue. 

b) Payroll Changes $161,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro hired a Operations Supervisor $70k to manage the outside 
contracted line crews, management of SCADA system with backup and 
succession planning of the Director of Operations & Engineering.   

ii. A part time Customer Service Clerk was changed to a full time position 
$27k due to increased demands of billing, collecting and settlements.   

iii. An accounting student, $10k, was hired to assist with yearend rather than 
utilize outside services.   

iv. An IT student, $9k, was hired to assist with Innisfil’s network, hardware, 
software and communication demands.   
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v. Two staff positions were partially vacant in 2004, Engineering Tech and 
General Accountant.  The positions were fully staffed in 2006 $45k. 

c) Change in cost of service providers $17,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro reduced outside services costs by utilizing an accounting 
student for yearend work ($24k) in account 5630 

ii. Injury and damages insurance premiums were reduced ($10k) due to 
reduced claims and is reflected in account 5640.   

iii. A reserve of $25k for estimated cost awards for interveners’ costs was 
established and recorded to regulatory expense account 5655.   

iv. Additionally increased software maintenance fees due to upgrading of 
software modules such as accounting and file imaging software and new 
engineering job estimating and tracking software $26k in account 5675. 

d) Change in cost of contractors ($40,000) –  

Innisfil Hydro outside line crew costs decreased due to reduced trouble call costs and the 
elimination of PCB removal costs compared to 2002-2004 average costs ($40k). 

e) Inflation $126,446 –  

Inflation for 2005 and 2006 is 4.2%. 

 

2007 Cost Drivers 
a) OEB reclassification $32,000 -  

Innisfil Hydro OMER’s cost from Jan-Apr 2006 totalling $32k were reclassified to 
regulatory account 1508.  There was no reduction for the OMERs costs in 2007. 

b) Payroll Changes $35,000 –  

i. The Director of Operations and Engineering retired in 2007 which resulted 
in vacation and overtime payout of $24k.   

ii. Additional overtime costs for the New Director of Operations $11k. 

c) Change in cost of service providers $41,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro property insurance premiums were increased $35k due to 
updating the distribution station assets to 2006 values and the addition of 
the Bob Deugo Station in account 5635.   

ii. Innisfil Hydro bad debts expenses increased $36k in account 5335 due to 
the bankruptcy of a GS>50 kW customer and an increase of bad debt 
reserve due to the timing of outstanding customer accounts.  The bad debt 
reserve increase is a timing issue and reverses in 2008. 

iii.   Innisfil Hydro outside services account 5630 costs reduced by ($30k) due 
to wind up of union legal case with Innisfil Energy Services and no cost 
allocation study costs as done in 2006. 
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d) Change in cost of contractors $71,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro began contracted pole inspections in 2007 for an increase 
cost of $23k to account 5120.   

ii. Innisfil Hydro’s tree trimming schedule was changed to cycle the tree 
trimming within the distribution area every 3 years instead of 4 years due 
to the rural nature of the distribution territory to improve system reliability 
and keep repair costs minimal when storms occur.  This has resulted in an 
increased cost of $48k to account 5135. 

e) Inflation $97,948 –  

Inflation is 3.4% due to increasing contractor contract costs and payroll. 

 

2008  Cost Drivers 
a) OEB reclassification $0 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro did not incur any CDM expenditures relating to the 3rd 
tranche which results in reduced costs of ($37k) in account 5415.   

ii. Innisfil Hydro reallocated collection revenue from account 5310 to other 
distribution revenue account 4235 per Exhibit 3 Tab 3 Schedule 1 which 
results in increased costs of $37k. 

b) Payroll Changes $168,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro hired an Information Technologist late February 2008 
resulting increased costs of $65k.  This position was added to assist with 
the increasing demands of the SCADA, GIS, network security, hardware 
and software support.   

ii. Effective 2008 the President of Innisfil Hydro is no longer carrying out the 
duties of the Director of Community Services for the Town of Innisfil.  
Due to the increasing demands of both of these positions, it was determined 
the Town would hire a full time position and the President would dedicate 
100% of his time to Innisfil Hydro.  This resulted in increased cost of $78k.   

iii. Additional on call and training costs incurred for the Operations 
Management staff totalling $10k.   

iv. Additional management payroll costs totalling $32k for 6 management 
staff positions spread over two years for salary adjustments or $16k of 
additional costs in 2008.  The salary adjustments were done to bring the 
management salaries in line with the average salaries published by the 
EDA and in line with the Town of Innisfil comparable management 
positions.   

c) Change in cost of service providers ($13,000) –  

i. Innisfil Hydro will be incurring increased costs, $27k, for the upgrading of 
the GIS systems.  Innisfil Hydro will be integrating the GIS mapping with 
the Town of Innisfil and the increased costs are Innisfil Hydro’s portion of 
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developing the GIS system.  This will assist with locates and trouble calls 
relating to response time and accuracy.   

ii. Innisfil Hydro will incurring increased costs of $11k for additional meter 
repairs and staff attending a meter apprentice program in account 5065.   

iii. Innisfil Hydro has obtained General Service customer insurance to help 
mitigate bad debts going forward for a cost of $6k.   

iv. Innisfil Hydro will have reduced cost due to the reversal of a 2006 cost 
awards reserve of ($18k) in account 5655.   

v. Innisfil Hydro will have reduced cost of ($4k) in account 5630 due to 
reduced audit fees via an RFP process with the Chec group.   

vi. Innisfil Hydro bad debts expenses have decreased ($35k) in account 5335 a 
reversal of a reserve made in 2007 and no unusual bankruptcies as in 2007.   

d) Change in cost of contractors $74,000 –  

Innisfil Hydro was informed in January 2008 the non union line contractor that had been 
utilized for the past several years (McG) was being sold to K Line.  In March 2008 a 
Tender for Overhead and Underground Hydro Utility Line works was requested by 
Innisfil Hydro for any interested contractors.  The contract was awarded to K Line, as the 
lowest price increase.  The cost overall of the line crew work is expected to increase in 
excess of 20% in 2008 and 2009.  This is reflected in the maintenance and capital addition 
costs.  This is estimated to cause an increase of $74k in the various operations and 
maintenance accounts. 

e) Inflation $110,506 –  

Inflation is 3.5% due to increasing contractor contract costs and payroll. 

 

2009  Cost Drivers 
a) Payroll Changes $151,000 – 

i. Innisfil Hydro plans to hire a regulatory analyst to assist with the 
increasing demands and regulatory interpretations and requirements of the 
OEB reporting for projects such as rate filings, cost allocations, regulatory 
accounting, economic evaluations, the regulatory agencies monthly, 
quarterly and annual filings, and distribution generation for an estimated 
cost of $70k. 

ii. Innisfil Hydro will incur a shift of payroll costs due to the sale of the water 
heaters within Innisfil Energy Services totalling $29k.  Management will 
no longer be providing services to Innisfil Energy Services. 

iii. Innisfil Hydro will be providing post retirement benefits effective January 
2009.  An estimate for these benefits were provided by an actuary totalling 
$23k spread over 3 years recovery plus an estimated annual cost of $2k 
equalling $9k for 2009 in account 5645. 
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iv. Innisfil Hydro negotiated the union contract in 2007 that resulted in wage 
adjustments for engineering and customer service due to job evaluations 
totalling $14k  

v. Innisfil Hydro hired an Information Technologist late February 2008 
resulting increased costs of $7k for 2009 due to a full year of salary. 

vi. Additional management payroll costs totalling $32k for 6 management 
staff positions spread over two years for salary adjustments or $16k of 
additional costs in 2009.  The salary adjustments were done to bring the 
management salaries in line with the average salaries published by the 
EDA and in line with the Town of Innisfil comparable management 
positions. 

vii. The President of Innisfil Hydro full year payroll costs will be reflected in 
Innisfil Hydro’s OM&A expenses $6k.     

b) Change in cost of service providers $82,000 –  

i. Innisfil Hydro will be incurring increased costs, $63k in account 5655 due 
the estimated cost for the 2009 cost of service filing spread over 4 years for 
$37k and the effect of 2008 costs award reversal compared to the 2009 
reserve of $4k resulting in an increase cost of 2009 over 2008 equalling 
$26k. 

ii.  Additional cost in account 5065 for $5k due to the costs of reverification 
of meters as required by Measurement Canada. 

iii. Additional cost in account 5620 for $7k due to internet bandwidth 
upgrading for efficiencies 

iv. Additional cost in account 5310 meter reading for the addition of two 
wholesale meters and 6 retail interval meters totalling $7k.  

c) Change in cost of contractors $72,000 –  

Innisfil Hydro was informed in January 2008 the non union line contractor that had been 
utilized for the past several years (McG) was being sold to K Line.  In March 2008 a 
Tender for Overhead and Underground Hydro Utility Line works was requested by 
Innisfil Hydro for any interested contractors.  The contract was awarded to K Line, as the 
lowest price increase.  The cost overall of the line crew work is expected to increase in 
excess of 20% in 2008 and 2009.  This is reflected in the maintenance and capital addition 
costs.  This is estimated to cause an increase of $72k in the various operations and 
maintenance accounts. 

d) Inflation $103,895 –  

Inflation is 2.9% due to increasing contractor contract costs and payroll. 



17. Ref. Exhibit 4/2/3, pg. 9: please provide a breakdown of the actual and anticipated 
regulatory expenses for the 2009 rate application. 

 
Response #17 
 
2009 rate application costs

Description Estimated Ytd Actual
Preparation and review of rate application 45,000$        41,121$         
Preparation and review of interrogatories 30,000          
Intervenor costs 30,000          
Legal costs 43,000          
Total estimated rate application costs 148,000$      41,121$          

 

Load Forecast  
 

18. Ref: Ex 3/2/3/pg6, Table 7: IHDSL has stated that for applicable classes, the geometric 
mean is applied to its 2007 customer/connection numbers to determine the forecast of customer / 
connections in 2008 & 2009. The GS< 50KW, GS>50KW, and Sentinel Lights rate classes show 
negative growth in 2006 & 2007.   

(a) As geometric mean only applies to positive numbers, please advise what 
methodology IHDSL has used to calculate the “geometric mean” for the above 3 
customer classes.  Please also comment on the validity of the calculation.  

(b) Alternatively, it appears that what has been called the "geometric mean" is in fact 
a straight arithmetical mean- i.e. an average of the annual rate of growth for each 
class from 2002 to 2007. Please confirm. 

(c) There appear to be significant outliers in the annual growth rates for both number 
of customers and usage per customer (for example, the annual growth rate for the 
number of customers in the GS>50kW class was -18.29% in 2006, and the annual 
growth rate in usage per customer was 21.35% for that same class in 2006).  How 
did IHDSL account for these outliers in its forecast? 

 
Response #18 
 
a) The table below outlines the positive numbers that were used in the geometric mean 

calculation to support the growth rates in the referenced Table 7.  The geometric mean 
shown in the table is the average compounding growth rate for the period 2002 to 2007 
which in Innisfil Hydro is a reasonable growth rate to be used to forecast 
customers/connections by rate class for 2008 and 2009. 
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 Residential  General 
Service 
< 50 kW 

General 
Service > 

50 kW 

Streetlights Sentinel 
Lights 

Unmetered 
Loads  

Growth Rate in Customer/Connection  
2002       
2003 1.0149 1.0464 1.0000 1.0422 1.0226 0 
2004 1.0210 1.0091 1.0137 1.0515 1.0110 0 
2005 1.0119 1.0023 1.1081 1.0269 1.0328 0 
2006 1.0100 1.0146 0.8171 1.0502 0.9735 0 
2007 1.0141 0.9203 1.0746 1.0394 1.0217 0 

Geometric 
Mean 

1.0144 0.9976 0.9972 1.0420 1.0121 N/A 

  

b) Please see response in Question 18 a) 

c) It is IHDSL view that the geometric mean approach addresses these outliers 
appropriately. In order to address the outliers the number of 2006 customers for 
GS>50kW class would most likely need to be adjusted. Under the geometric mean 
method the growth rate used in the forecast would not be impacted when such as 
adjustment would be made. 

 

Cost Allocation 

19. Exhibit 8, Tab 1, Schedule 2, pg. 2:  

(a) please confirm the following is correct:  

Current vs. Proposed R/C Ratios and Over/(Under) Contributing

Rate Class R/C Ratio

$ (being 
subsidized)/$
over‐
contributing R/C Ratio

$ (being 
subsidized)/$ov
er‐contributing

Residential 101.62% $84,662 101.60% $74,793.00
GS<50kW 130.98% $150,608 116.20% $97,140.00
GS>50kW 146.58% $202,554 135.80% $191,517.00
Street Lighting 9.45% ($395,408) 40.00% ($323,353.00)
Sentinel Lighting 16.97% ($29,507) 43.00% ($24,995.00)
Unmetered Scattered Lo 78.89% ($12,909) 80.00% ($15,103.00)

Existing Proposed

 

 
(b) The table above shows that the GS<50 and GS>50kW rate classes will continue to 

over-contribute to IHDSL's revenue requirement by $288,657 in 2009 while the 
Streetlighting class will continue to under-contribute by $323,353.  The total bill 
impact for this application on the Streetlighting class, including cost allocation 
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changes, is 5.82% (see Exhibit 9, Tab 1, Schedule 9), well below the Board's 
threshold level of 10% for when rate mitigation efforts should be considered.  
Given all of the above, please explain why IHDSL has not taken greater steps to 
reduce the subsidization of the Streetlighting class and the over-contribution of 
the other rate classes. 

(c) Please explain whether and when IHDSL plans to move all rate classes to 100% 
revenue to cost ratios. 

 
 
Response #19 
 
a) Innisfil Hydro confirms the Existing R/C Ratio and amounts in the above table were 

those determined within its 2006 Cost Allocation Filing sheet O1.  Innisfil Hydro 
confirms the proposed R/C ratio in the above provided table were filed in the 2009 cost of 
service application. 

b) The total bill impact for Innisfil Hydro’s Street Lighting customers in Exhibit 9/Tab 
1/Schedule 9 Appendix A page 10 of 12 is actually 85.53% and not 5.82% as quoted 
above.  The $5.82 is the change $ for the total bill impact.  Innisfil Hydro is following the 
recent cost of service applications decisions made by the OEB by moving the Street 
Lighting customers to the 70% revenue to cost ratio over the next three years as noted in 
Exhibit 8/Tab 1/Schedule 2.  

c) At the time of its next rebasing/cost of service rate application, Innisfil Hydro plans to 
consider updating the cost allocation and the movement of rate classes to 100% revenue 
to cost ratios at that time. 
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